
520 Green Lane
Union, NJ 07083 

 

  T: (973) 886-7635 

skelly@sjindustries.com 
 

Sheree L. Kelly, Esq. 
Regulatory Affairs Counsel 

August 15, 2022 

Carmen Diaz, Acting Secretary  
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities  
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor  
P.O. Box 350 Trenton,  
New Jersey 08625-0350  

RE:  In The Matter of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response to the Covid-19 
Pandemic  

         BPU Docket No. AO20060471 
 

Dear Acting Secretary Diaz:  

Please accept this letter on behalf of South Jersey Gas Company and Elizabethtown Gas 

Company (collectively “the Companies) in support of the August 2, 2022 letter motion of Public 

Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”) requesting that the New Jersey Board of Public 

Utilities (“Board”) amend its July 2, 2020 Order Authorizing Establishment of a Regulatory 

Asset for Incremental COVID-19 Related Expenses (“COVID Regulatory Asset Order”). 

Specifically, the Companies support PSE&G’s request that the deferral period established by the 

COVID Regulatory Asset Order be extended through the end of 2023. The Companies also 

support an extension of the filing date for recovery of those incremental costs to a date within 60 

days of the close of the extended regulatory asset period subject to providing individual utilities 

the right to seek recovery of the regulatory asset balance prior to the expiration of the extension 

period.  



As noted by PSE&G, the Board, in its COVID Regulatory Asset Order, has 

acknowledged that “the regulated utilities’ response to the COVID-19 pandemic, including but 

not limited to, complying with the Governor’s COVID-19-related Executive Orders, could cause 

the State’s regulated utilities to incur significant and extraordinary COVID-19-related 

expenditures, including uncollectible expenses, that could have a negative financial impact on 

the State’s regulated utilities.  The Companies respectfully submit that the relief sought by 

PSE&G, subject to each individual utilities’ ability, is appropriate to minimize the financial 

impact of these significant extraordinary expenses.  

The Companies, therefore, respectfully request that the Board grant PSE&G’s motion to 

extend the deferral period through the end of 2023, and to extend the filing date for recovery of 

those incremental costs to a date within 60 days of the close of the extended regulatory asset 

period subject to providing each individual utility the right to seek recovery of the regulatory 

asset prior to the end of 2023.  

Respectfully submitted,  

 

Sheree L. Kelly, Esq. 

cc: Service List  
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NJ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
      

Stacy Peterson                            
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Julie Ford-Williams 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
julie.ford@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Lupo 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Lanhi Saldana 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Lanhi.saldana@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Brabston 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Kammer 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Mike.Kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 

NJ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, cont’d 
 
Abe Silverman 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Abe.Silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Carol.Artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Benjamin Witherell 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Benjamin.Witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL 
 
 Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel  
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 

      
 Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel 
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 
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DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL, cont’d 
  
 Susan McClure, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel 
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
 smcclure@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel 
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
 mnovas-ruiz@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 Robert Glover, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel  
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
 rglover@rpa.nj.gov  
 
 Debora Layugan 
 Division of Rate Counsel  
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 

 
 Bethany Rocque-Romaine 
 Division of Rate Counsel  
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 

 
 David Wand, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel  
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 

 
 

 DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL, cont’d 
 
 Brian Weeks, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel  
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 

 
 Susan Baldwin 
 SMBaldwin Consulting 
 13 Church Hill Street 
 Waretown, MA 02472 
 smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 
 

DEPT. OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY – 
DIVISON OF LAW 
 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety - 
Division of Law  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Daren.Eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety - 
Division of Law  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Pamela.Owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Terel Klein, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety - 
Division of Law  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Terel.Klein@law.njoag.gov 
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DEPT. OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY – 
DIVISON OF LAW, cont’d 
 
Tanya Lloyd-Samuel 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety - 
Division of Law  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Tanya.Lloyd-Samuel@law.njoag.gov
 
ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY /  
SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY 
 
Deborah M. Franco, Esq. 
VP, Rates, Regulatory & Sustainability 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
dfranco@sjindustries.com 
 
Cindy Capozzoli 
Director, Rates 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
One South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com 
 
Dominick DiRocco 
VP, External Affairs 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
1 South Jersey Plaza  
Folsom, NJ 08037 
ddirocco@sjindustries.com 
 
Sheree Kelly 
Regulatory Affairs Counsel 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
skelly@sjindustries.com 

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY / SOUTH 
JERSEY GAS COMPANY, cont’d 
 
Andrew McNally 
Director, Government Relations 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
amcnally@sjindustries.com 
 
Carolyn A. Jacobs 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
One South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com 
 
Diana Donnelly 
Director, Customer Experience 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
ddonnelly@sjindustries.com 
 
Thomas Kaufmann 
Manager, Rates and Tariffs 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
tkaufmann@sjindustries.com 
 
Susan Potanovich 
Rate Analyst Lead 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
spotanovich@sjindustries.com 
 
Marissa Travaline 
VP, Customer Experience 
South Jersey Gas Company 
One South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
mtravaline@sjindustries.com 
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ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY / SOUTH 
JERSEY GAS COMPANY, cont’d 
 
Brian Jacobs 
Director, Customer Operations & Accounts 
South Jersey Gas Company 
One South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
bjacobs@sjindustries.com 
 
Jim Fredericks 
Rate Analyst Lead 
South Jersey Gas Company 
One South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
jfredericks@sjindustries.com 
 
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
92DC42 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
Newark, DE 19702 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT 
COMPANY 
 
Lauren Lepkoski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 
 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
 
Joshua R. Eckert, Esq 
jeckert@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Mark A. Mader 
 
 
 

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT 
COMPANY, cont’d  
 
Andrew Hendry 
150 West State Street 
Trenton, New Jersey 08608 
ahendry@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Cozen O’Connor 
One Gateway Center, Suite 910 
Newark, NJ 07102 
 
Michael J. Connolly, Esq. 
mconnolly@cozen.com 
 
Gregory Eisenstark, Esq.  
geisenstark@cozen.com 
 
NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
P. O. Box 1464 
Wall, New Jersey 07719 
 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
adembia@njng.com 
 
Mark Kahrer 
mkahrer@njng.com 
 
Tina Trebino 
ttrebino@njng.com 
 
Susan Fastuca 
Sfastuca@njng.com 
 
Maria Delaplain 
mdelaplain@njng.com 
 
Luisa Sala 
Lsala@njng.com 
 
Suzanne Bostwick 
sbostwick@njng.com 
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PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS 
COMPANY 
 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
 
Katherine Smith, Esq. 
Katherine.smith@pseg.com 
 
Michele Falcao 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 
4 Irving Place Suite 1815-S 
New York, New York 10003 
 
Margaret Comes, Esq. 
comesm@coned.com 
 
Jack Carley, Esq. 
carleyj@coned.com 
 
David Braunfotel 
braunfoteld@oru.com 
 
AQUA NJ, INC. 
 
10 Black Forest Road  
Hamilton, NJ 08691  
 

AQUA NJ, INC., cont’d 
 
Lawrence Carson 
lrcarson@aquaamerica.com 
 
Adam Burger 
Aburger@aquaamerica.com 
 
Kimberly Joyce 
kajoyce@aquaamerica.com 
 
Bill Packer 
wcpackerjr@aquaamerica.com 
 
ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY 
 
1200 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 300  
Atlantic City, NJ 08401  
 
Wendy Stewart 
wstewart@acsewerage.com 
 
Carl Cordek 
cordekc@aol.com 
 
BOROUGH OF BUTLER 
 
Robert H. Oostdyk, Jr., Esq. 
Murphy McKeon P.C.  
51 Route 23 South  
Post Office Box 70  
Riverdale, NJ 07457  
roostdyk@murphymckeonlaw.com 
 
James Lampmann  
1 Ace Road  
Butler, NJ 07405 
jlampmann@butlerborough.com 
 
FAYSON LAKES WATER COMPANY 
 
John Cannie  
160 Boonton Avenue  
Kinnelon, NJ 07405  
flwc@optonline.net 
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GORDON’S CORNER WATER COMPANY 
 
27 Vanderburg Road 
Post Office Box 145 
Marlboro, NJ 07746 
 
David G. Ern, President 
dgern@gordonscornerwater.com 
 
Eric Olsen 
eolsen@gordonscornerwater.com 
 
LAKE LENAPE WATER COMPANY 
 
Jeffrey Fuller  
83 Eagle Chase  
Woodbury, NY 11797  
JMF1294@yahoo.com 
 
MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY 
 
481 C Route 1 South, Suite 400  
Iselin, NJ 08830  
 
Dennis Doll 
ddoll@middlesexwater.com 
 
Jay Kooper 
jkooper@middlesexwater.com 
 
MIDTOWN WATER COMPANY 
 
1655 US Highway 9  
Old Bridge, NJ 08857  
 
John J. Brunetti  
 
Jennifer Zappola  
Jzappola@brunetti.com 
 
MONTAGUE WATER COMPANY 
 
Steve Lubertozzi  
2335 Sanders Road  
Northbrook, IL 60062  
Steve.lubertozzi@uiwater.com 
 

MT. OLIVE VILLAGES WATER COMPANY 
 
Henryk Schwarz  
200 Central Avenue  
Mountainside, NJ 07902  
ZLN1@aol.com 
 
NJ AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
 
One Water Street  
Camden, NJ 08102  
 
Cheryl Norton, President  
Cheryl.norton@amwater.com 
 
Debbie Albrecht, Esq. 
Debbie.Albrecht@amwater.com 
  
Christopher Arfaa, Esq.  
Christopher.Arfaa@amwater.com 
 
SIMMONS WATER COMPANY 
 
P.O. Box 900  
Branchville, NJ 07826  
 
David B. Simmons, Jr. 
dbsjr@simmonstransport.com 
 
SHORE WATER COMPANY 
 
105-23rd Avenue  
South Seaside Park, NJ 08752  
 
Samuel Faiello  
Samsjf@verizon.net 
 
Gloria Stuart  
 
SUEZ WATER NJ, INC. 
 
461 From Road, Suite 400  
Paramus, NJ 07652  
 
Jim Cagle 
jim.cagle@suez.com 
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AARP 
 
Janine G. Bauer, Esq. 
Szaferman, Lakind, Blumstein & Blader, P.C. 
101 Grovers Mill Road, Suite 200 
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 
JBauer@szaferman.com 
 


